=NorthShore R

University HealthSystem

1301 Central Street
Evanston, IL 60201
www.northshore.org

(847) 570-5065
(847) 570-5240 Fax
May 22, 2019

Ms. Kathy Olson

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board REC EEVED

525 West Jefferson Street, 2" Floor

Springfield, IL 82761 MAY 28 2019
SUBJECT:  Project#: 13-075 Highland Park Hospital HEALTH FACILITIES 8
Annual Progress Report SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Project Title: Highland Park Hospital Major Modernization Project
Permit Holder: NorthShore University Health System, 1301 Central, Evanston,
lflinois 60201

Dear Ms. Olson:

This is our 5" annual progress report for the above project.

The scope and financing of the project remains as outlined in the CON Application approved by
the lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board.

Costs incurred through May 22, 2019 total $68,903,836.87. The attached spreadsheet outlines
these costs by category and provides projections to the project's completion.

The project is on schedule to be compieted by June 30, 2019.

The Radiology West addition is completed.

The Radiology Renovation is Complete and Occupied.
Phase 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Surgery Pavilion are complete.
Phase 5 should be complete by June 30, 2019.

The project remains on schedule as outlined in the application.
The required AlA forms G707s are attached.

If we can provide you any further information at this time, please contact me at 847 492-6904 or

via e-mail at JAaron@northshore.org. ST Tl MS
Sincerel Coumta of Coo k.
= S«%ﬂ-ed b@;EX‘E. me. oM @3 QQ, ols
‘,&_ jo'nn Aarof\

Senior Director, Finance Group ((__C'Qsm OJG m‘uf,
NorthShore University HealthSystem o aaaaaanaanranannaans : n DJ'&M? Rbhe

3 OFFICIAL SEAL 3

b ELLEN DANIEL p

$  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §

$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/16/19 $

A Teaching Affiliateof A AR
the University of Chicago
Prirzker School of Medicine Hospitals » Medical Group * Research Institute » Foundation




Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc.

May 22, 2019

John Aaron

Senior Director, Asset Managementt Department
NorthShore University HealthSystem

1301 Central Street

Evanston, IL 60201

Re: Annual progress report - CON 13-075 Highland Park Hospital - Major modernijzation project
including new construction of clinical /non-clinical areas

Dear Mr. Aaron,

On behalf of NorthShore University HealthSystem, Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc, (IFS) has
reviewed the above CON project.

Based on the records provided by NorthShore, dated May 22, 2019 the actual costs paid to date on
the above project is $64,571,339.87 in direct project costs and $4,332,497.00 in capital equipment
costs for a total expenditure of $68,903,836.87. The attached spreadsheet outlines the project costs
by category and provides projections to the project’s completion. We have confirmed that the
direct project cost of $64,571,339.87 spent as of the above date accord with IFS records.

The project is on schedule to be completed by June 30, 2019. The Radiology West addition is
completed. The Radiology Renovation is Complete and Occupied. Phase 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the
Surgery Pavilion are complete. Phase 5 should be completed by June 30, 2019.

Sincerely,

Angelo Ronco
President
Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc.

5270 N. Lincoln Avenue, Skokie, IL. 60077 Office 847-673-0010 Fax 847-673-5100




Project Number:

13-075

Project Title: 13-075 Highland Park Hospital Major Modernization Project
Subject: Annual C.O.N. Progress Report
Permit Holder: NorthShore University HealthSystem
Date: May 22 2019
Projected Total Costs Available Estimated Variance
Incurred as of: Balance as of Costs to From
512212019 5/2212019 Completion Approved
[Preplanning Costs $ 735,000.00 | $ 688,594.31 | $ 46,405.69 | § - |9 46,405.69
Site Survey & Soil Investigation | $ 50,000.00 | $ 46,963.80 | $ 3,036.20 | $ - $ 3,036.20
Site Preparation $ 93790000]% 1,04365768| % (105,757.68)] $ - $ (105,757.68)
Off-site Work $ 955,000.00 | $ 273,789.07 | $ 681,210931 % - $ 681,210.93
New Construction Contracts $ 18,101,930.00 | $ 22,737,31092 | $ (3,635,380.92)| $ - $ (3,635,380.92)
Modernization Contracts $ 20,189,34500]1 & 19,064,501.54 | $ 1,124,843.46 | $ 230,000.00 | $ 894,843.46
Contingencies 3 1,729,890.00 $ 1,729,890.00 | $ 150,00000 | $  1,579,890.00
Architectural/Engineering Fees | $ 357776100 % 3,588980.33|% {11,219.33)| $ - $ {11,219.33)
Consulting and Other Fees 3 418400000|% 512853296 3% (944 532.96)| $ 100,000.00 | $  (1,044,532.96)
Movable or Other Equipment $ 2150889500 |% 15772483.71| % 573641129 | % 50,000.001 % 5,686,411.29
Other Costs to be Capitalized $ 52500000 | $ 559,036.75] $ (34,036.75)| $ - $ (34,036.75)1
Total] $ 73,494721.00 | $ 68,903,851.07 | $ 459086993 | % 530,000.00 | § 4,060,869.93 |

Cash and Securities

Pledges

Gifts and Bequests

Bond Issues (project related)
Mortgages

Leases (fair market value)
Governmental Appropriations
Grants

Other Funds and Sources

TOTAL FUNDS

$ 73,494,721.00

$ 73,494,721.00



Commitment Invoices Report

Project Total Invoiced
061024 - HP Surgery Pavilion $50,734,228.53
090709 - HP Radiology Remodel $5,516,261.72
140303 - HP Radiology West Addition & Phase 1 $8,364,650.23
$64,615,140.48
‘CON Category Total Invoiced |
01 - Pre-Planning $688,594.31
2 - Site Survey & Soil Investigation $46,963.80
03 - Site Preparation $1,043,657.68
04 - Off-Site Work $273,789.07
05 - New Construction $22,737,310.92
06 - Modernization Contracts $19,064,501.54
08 - Architect/Engineering Fees $3,588,980.33
09 - Consulting and Other Fees $5,128,532.96
10 - Moveable or Other Equipment $15,772,483.71
11 - Other Costs to be Capitalized $559,036.75

1of10

Total $68,903,851.07

Printed on 5/21/2019 10:39:05 AM

PMWeb



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT ______ PAGE_1_OF 5  PAGES
TO OWNER: NorthShore University HealthSystem PROJECT: Hightand Perk Hospitel Surgery Paviion

2650
Ridge Avece Fone: nknm..,cn.l APPUCATION NO.:49 Distribution to:
0201 602010000 US PERIOD TO :30-APR-19 (] owner

Evansion,

FROM CONTRACTOR: Pgpper Construction Company ARCHITECT: PROJECT NOS.:1401610 ARCHITECT
411 Lake Zurich Road INVOICE NO, 1401610049 CONTRACTOR
Barrington, I, , G0010-3141 _U

CONTRACT DATE :06-Al
CONTRACT FOR: Hightand Park Hospital Surgery Pavition T uG-14 O

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT ._.is__nasﬁannosan_s_ Sommctor 8.58&!& EE Appicaton for Pay onaus:a rai&%aﬁ_ia&.
%wi?gnagg.sgis?gg si%ﬁnﬁ;&%iggﬂuﬁgﬁoﬂxS?

1. ORIGINALCONTRACTSUM .........c e vuns $ 27,677,288.00
2. Netchangebychangeorders................ $ 4,948,587.00

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Linet1 +/-2).......$ 32,623,875.00 .
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TODATE....,. $ 32,449,526.74
(Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
otal retainage Column 1 6f GT03) . « « oo vveeeenanannn $ 449,798
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ........... $ 999,728.72
{Line 4 lezs Line 5 T otal )
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FO YMENT
Line & from prior Cortfeate) . . v oo ees rosonssanansss . $ 961,224.9
CURRENT PAYMENTOUE.................. | 38,503.75]

(Line 3 legs Line 6 ) $ 624,146.28
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITION OEDUCTIONS
Change Order epproved in 048.435.00
previous months by Owner i il

APPROVED THIS MONTH




IFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES

2650 Ridge Avenue
Evanston, Il
80209

FROM CONTRACTOR: Pegpper Construction Company
411 Lake Zurich Road
Bamington, IL , 60010-3141

CONTRACT FOR: NUH - Hightand Park Hospital Radlology Re

ARCHITECT:

PROJECT: NUH - Highland Park Hospital Radiclogy Renovation

il i APPLICATION NO.:20 Distribution to;
80207.0000 US PERIOD TO :30-NOV-17 [] owNeER
PROJECT NOS.:1401888 ARCHITECT
INVOICE NO.1401888020 = CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT DATE :10-FEB-15 [

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Applicetion is made for payment, as shown below, In connection with the Contract. Continuafion

sheet is attached.
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM. .........cc000ee $ 3,794,396.00
2. Netchange by changeorders.........c.ccu... $ 349,040.00
3. CONTRACT SUMTODATE(Line1 +~2)....... $ 4,143,436.00
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE ..... $ 4,143,436.00
{Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
Total retainage Column 1 of G703 .+ «e v e avoeeoncens $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ........... $ 4,143,436.00
{Line 4 less Line 5 Total )
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
(Line B from prior COrtificate) . « e e evvveeearnnsercnsns $ 3,765,635.26
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE ......ccovnvevnenn. $| 377,800.75]
9, BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE .
{Line 3leas Lina 6 ) $ 0.00
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Order approved in
Change mvnm o 260,540.00 0.00
APPROVED THIS MONTH
Number Date Approved
0000003 19-0CT-2017 86,400.00
CURRENT TOTAL 88,400.00 .00
Net Change by Change Orders 349,040,00

The undersignad Contrector cerlifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information and beltef tha work covered by this Applicatfon for Payment has been complated
In accordancs with the Confract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for payment wese issued and payments
recsived from the Owner, and that curent payment shown hereln is now due.

Oozﬁmosmﬁ ndn\m. vumgq&oao““_wmi :..O.MT_J

ZN

State of :

OFFICIAL SEAL

County of : ﬁhv nwu\’ ._‘hz,_nm}:imbbo
Subscrived and swom to before h<o._.>m§ucm1:n. STATE OF ILLINOIS
me this Inwlf| of Z?ﬁ;k LMIS ) EXPIRES 1/31/2021
Notary Public:

My Commission expires:  { \ 2 \ .&ﬁ
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

in accordance with the Contract Documerts, based on on-sie chservations and the data
comprising the above application, the Archilact certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, Information and belief the Work has progressed as indicaied, the
qualty of Work Is In accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is enfiled

to the payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
s 277 %075

AMOUNT CERTIFIED

ﬂ§§§h§§&§u§3wm§§»§§§§gg
Application end on the Confinuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount
certified.)




APPLI FOR PAYMENT PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES
TO OWNER: Narthshore University HealthSystam PROJECT: Highland Park Hospital West Addition & OR Building
%ﬂ»ﬁ% gﬂw venes APPLICATION NO.:17 Distribution to:
80201-0000 60201-0000 US PERIOD TO :30-HUN-16 ] owNER
FROM CONTRACTOR: Pepper Construction Cam ARCHITECT: PROJECT NOS.1108874 i mall 18
P e INVOICE NO.1108874017 CONTRACTOR
Bamington, IL. , 60016-3141 O
CONTRACT DATE :09-JUL-14 i
CONTRACT FOR: Hightand Park Hospltal West Additon & OR
Y » The undersigned Contracior: ceriffies that to the best of the Confractors knowledge,
nozqgo.ﬂox m >1v_l—0>.~._oz —u.ow _U><—sz._. inforration and belief the worlk covened by this Application for Payment has been Bau_mm..hn
Application Is made for peyment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continusation in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been pald by the
sheset [s attached. Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for payment were issued and payments
.u- ox—m—z.p—l noz-—-gs wcg ----------------- « Nugummmcg receivad from the 02.—.»0._.- and that current payment shown herein is now due.
2. Nef change by changeorders . ............... $ 235,030.00  Contracfor:.Pe nstruction Company
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Linet +/-2)....... s 7,881,985.00 . ; \ - -
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE...... s 7,881,986.00 Dete: 2 M 3-1
{Column G on 3703) State of ! WHE y
5. RETAINAGE: D vl
Totz! retainage Column | of G708} e« « v v venneannnranas $ 0.00  countyof: AI«..L? N
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ........... $ 7,881,985.00
{Uine 4 lass Lina 5 Total ) . Subscribed and swom o
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT me this ,Nw day p.\.\.\l\
(Line 6 from prior Cemtficat) . v v o vvesvaneennncncnnan $ 7,495,580.78 N . / 4 ﬁ
otary Public: 2 "
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ...\ evvnenn..... s 386,404.22] ¢/ " ,\\y_ﬂ Lo p
8. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE . Commission expires: —27) -
e : o p_,,,_mn_.__._._m.n.q.,,wwu omm.:_u_omqm m%m W><Mmzq
CHENEE ey = ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS In accordancs with the Contract Uon::.m:ﬁ.. hased on on-site observations and the data
Change Order approved in 454,225.00 0.00 compeising thie above sppfication, the Architact certifies to the Qwner that fo the best of the
previcus morths by Owner Architect's knowledge, Informetion and belief the Work has progressad as Indicated, the
APPROVED THIS MONTH quality of Work ks in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor-Is entitled
N e {0 the paymant of tha AMDUNT CERTIFIED. .
0000003 05-MAY-2016 0.00 219,195.00 AMOUNT CERTIFIED. $ E\.ﬁv
(Aftach expfanation If emount ceitifed differs from the amount appflad for, Inffial figures on this
Application and on the Coninuation Shset thet are chenged to conform fo the amount
ceriffied,)
‘CURRENT TOTAL 0.00 216,165.00 \
Net Change by Change Orders 235,030.00 : pats: & &x\ Ze
This Carfificate s nét negotiablgl The AMOUNT CERTIFIED ¥ pavable only 1o the Contractor
named herain. [ nce, -and ecceptance of psyment are without prejudice to any

fighte of the Cwner or Contractor under this Contract.






